## ORDER

## (<u>To Consider Authorizing an Agreement with Pine Belt Solid Waste</u> <u>Management Authority for the Disposal of Municipal Solid Waste from</u> <u>the City of Laurel</u>)

**WHEREAS,** the agreement between Pine Belt Solid Waste Management Authority and the City of Laurel is approaching the end of its thirty-year term; and

**WHEREAS,** the administration and council of the City of Laurel has determined that it is in the best interest of the City to renew the Agreement for a term of thirty (30) years

**NOW THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED** by the Laurel City Council that the administration be authorized to execute the Agreement with Pine Belt Solid Waste Management Authority, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A. **IT IS FURTHER ORDERED** that the administration be authorized to sign whatever subsequent documents are necessary for implementation of the agreement.

Motion was made by <u>Councilperson Carmichael</u>, seconded by <u>Councilperson Capers</u>, that the above and foregoing Order be adopted.

Upon roll call vote, the result was as follows:

YEAS: Capers, Kelly, Thaxton, Carmichael, Ellis, Jordan

NAYS: None

ABSTAINING: None

**ABSENT:** Amos

The President thereupon declared the motion carried and the Order adopted this the  $5^{th}$  day of **NOVEMBER**, A.D. 2024.

PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

## ATTESTED AND SUBMITTED TO THE MAYOR BY THE CLERK OF THE COUNCIL ON \_\_\_\_\_.

Clerk of the Council

APPROVED () DATE\_\_\_\_\_

VETOED () DATE\_\_\_\_\_

MAYOR

\_\_\_\_\_

ATTEST:

City Clerk

\*\*\*\*\*

Min. of <u>11/5/2024</u>; Book No. <u>104</u>; Agenda Item No. <u>4A</u>; Page. No.